

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

No. 20220199

---

E.R.J.

PLAINTIFF – APPELLEE

v.

T.L.B.

DEFENDANT – APPELLANT

---

Appeal from the June 16, 2022 Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order for  
Judgment and the June 21, 2022 Judgment  
Divide County District Court  
Northwest District  
The Honorable Benjamin J. Johnson  
Divide County – 12-2021 DM-00006

---

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Thomas J. Corcoran  
Corcoran Law PLLP  
125 Main Street #3  
Williston, ND 58801  
Phone and Fax: (701) 204-0660  
Email: [tjc@corcoranlaw.com](mailto:tjc@corcoranlaw.com)  
ND Bar ID #07499  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

Note: Party names and names of minor(s) modified under N.D. R. App. P. 14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>DESCRIPTION</b>	<b>PAGE/PARAGRAPH</b>
Table of Contents.....	p. 2
Table of Authorities.....	p. 3
Argument.....	1-25
<u>Issue 1</u> – Whether the District Court’s finding of fact that “Tammi” changed her surname to that of her new husband was clearly erroneous .....	1-10
<u>Issue 2</u> – Whether the decision of the District Court in changing the surname of the child at issue to a hyphenated name consisting of a combination of both Tammi’s and Ed’s surnames was clearly erroneous.....	11-13
<u>Issue 3</u> - Whether the District Court erred by not considering the factors for “proper and reasonable cause” for a name change found at N.D.C.C. § 32-28-02(3) when considering a name change request in a petition brought under the Uniform Parentage Act, N.D.C.C. § 14-20 <i>et seq.</i> (hereinafter “UPA”) under the UPA’s “good cause shown” standard found at N.D.C.C. §14-20-57(7).....	14-18
<u>Issue 4</u> - Whether the District Court erred by not considering emotional injury as the sort of injury recognized by N.D.C.C. § 32-28-02(3).....	19-25
Conclusion.....	26-31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PARAGRAPH</b>
<i>Cody v. Cody</i> , 2019 ND 14, ¶ 15, 921 N.W.2d 679.....	22
<i>Edwardson v. Lauer</i> , 2004 ND 218, 689 N.W.2d 407.....	2
<i>Hoff v. Gututala-Hoff</i> , 2018 ND 115, ¶ 10, 910 N.W.2d 896.....	22
<i>In re Berger</i> , 2010 ND 28, 778 N.W.2d 579.....	2
<i>In Re Burt</i> , 53-2018-CV-00172.....	20-25
<i>Interest of C.J.C.</i> , 2000 ND 27, ¶ 5, 606 N.W.2d 117.....	12
<i>Kjelland v. Kjelland</i> , 2000 ND 86, 609 N.W.2d 100.....	2
<i>Schrodt v. Schrodt</i> , 2022 ND 64, 971 N.W.2d 861, 2022 N.D. LEXIS 51.....	22
 <b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
N.D.C.C. § 14-03-20.1.....	6
N.D.C.C. § 14-03-20.1(4).....	7
N.D.C.C. § 14-03-20.1(5).....	8
N.D.C.C. § 14-20-57(7).....	17, 25
N.D.C.C. § 32-28-02(3).....	17, 25
